N RE: PETITION FOR RESIDENTIAL * BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE
8/8 Kew Section Road. 1030 Ft. *  ZONING COMMISSIONRER
SE of Seneca Road

3941 New Section Road *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
i5th Eleetion District
5th Councilmanic District * Case No. 98-248-14
James N. Hock, Jr., et ux, Petiticners

* *x * * * * * ¥ * * *

FINDIRGS OF FACT AND CONCLISIONS OF LAW

This matter comes pefore the Zoning Commissioner as an administrative
variance filed by James N. Hock. Jr., and Joanne T. Hock. his wife, proper-
ty owners, for that property known as 3941 New Section Road in the Bowleys
Cuarters section of Baltimore County. The Petitioners/property owners
herein seek & variance from Section 1A04.3B.3 of the Baltimore Countv
Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow an attached garage with a side vard
setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 50 ft. im an R.C.5 zone.
The properiv and relief sought are more particularly described on Petition-
ers' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition.

The Petitiopers having filed a Petition for Residential Variance ang
the subject property having been posted, and there being no request for a

public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation

LN

b presented.

RRELEY |
Y

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 26-127 {b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infor-

mation available, there 1is no evidence in the file to indicate that the

requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should, therefore, be granted. In the opinion

&y

of the Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits
submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the reguirements of
Section 307.1. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR would result

in practical difficulty and/or unreascnable hardship upon the Petitioners.



This property is located within the Chesapeake Bavy Critical Area and
is subject to compliance with the recommendations made by the Department
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management {DEPRM), pursuant to
Section 500.14 of the Baltimore Countyvy Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) dated
January 21, 1998. The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon
Petitioner's compliance with sald findings.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both
the Baltimore County Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations, and
for the reasons given above, the reguested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IS5 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this {2§ZL.63V of January 1998, that the Petition for a Residential
Variance from Section 1AD4.3B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{BCZR} to allow an attached garage with a side vard setback of 0 ft.., in
liew of the minimum required 5¢ ft., in an R.C.5 zone, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriections:

1. The Petitioners mav apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until suchk time as the 30 dav appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1f, for whatever
reasgson, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return said property to its
original condition.

2. The relief granted herein is only to the
zoning setback requirement as set forth in
Section JAD4.3.B.3 of the BCZR. The Petiticners
shall be required to complv with, or obtain a
waiver from all other applicable Federal, State
and/or local regulations, including but not
limited to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Requlations, the Critical Area Buffer Management
Area reguirements, Federal Flood Insurance
reguirements, and the Baltimore County Building

o ﬁ////é%%

LAﬂRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

T 17
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner ;01 Bos}i); Avlemjje21204
i owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 410,897 4380

Jamaary 28, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. James M. Hock. Jr.
3841 New Section Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 98-248-A
Property: 3941 New Seciion Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hock:

Enclosed please f£ind the decision rendered in the above capticoned
case. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, with
restrictions. in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the Countv Board of Appeals. If vou require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Bppeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
-~

vy , ,://,{ /
awrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn
encl.

o Printed with Soybean Ink
%8 on Recycled Paper



This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal ownetr({s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1404.3.8B.3

To allow an attached garage with a side yard setback of zero feet in lieu of
the minimum rquired 50 feet.

of the Zening Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Battimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficuty)

V) mracted é;Q%\c.u&\-TJ At o Svee &% &%

2) Tonweclion o GxSlma SN rueluet Pl GAFLTY ana PgeTeeTion o
VE#HQL;‘,: Anb  Flmuy
=D \ocadom © % ‘txxa\-\g%*m\w@ AL S T Lo PESS(BLE TO fBuin D

BAracy pPuy wwiest £CSE
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of penury, that I/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Petrtion

Contract Purchaset/Lessee Legal Owner(s}

Tdrmec AieHotAS Hocre TR

(Tvpe or Prmt Name)
Signature
— \mn\t\w{\? \ -\l\T\Q\(S
Address (Type or Print Name)
_&_’!\-{ BW
City State Zipcode Signature

Attorney for Pettioner.

WAD _Sq"\-—“\ = (’.}0\&\3 b
S UL R ToeEvme RA Win Aas-gsanid

{(Type or Prnt Name) Address Phene No
oo . o AR
Crty State Zincode

Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative o be contacted

Address Phene No Name

Cay Stete Zpcode Address FProne No

A Public Heoring having been requested and/or found to be required, ¢ 1s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Batimore County, this day of 19

that the subyect matier of this pstition be set for a public haaring , advertised, as required by the Zoning Regulctions of Ballimare County, In twe newspapers of general
arculation throughout Baltimore County, and that the property be repasted )

Ioning Commissioner of Baifimore County

rfé REVIEWED s\% vate /R 37 77 C_glé Printed with Soybean Ink ITEM & ’?A

cweorommoe /2 " q?'zq_g 3 A 8



) ( aVﬁ Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the informaijon herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside al __ =ML N ed Tue €% w0t TRAL

address
e o . T Soaead
Cry State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Iiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: findicate hardship or prasticst difficulty)

TONNES. el Q\Ww&ﬁ&h_tm%&r__

e ool Sconde .

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s} that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and
be required to provide additional information.

Ui ()

- 3
(srgnature) {signature)
TAmeES M e HOCAS tfocu TR R R e,
{type or pnnt name) {type of print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this L 2(2 day of | p Y4 Ccon bQ o 19 9 ) . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Joamea plicholag \-bCK) IOQ.

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily ideatified to me as such Affiantt(s), and made ocath in due form of law
that the matters and facts heremabove set forth are true and cotrect 1o the best of hismer/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.

m/ﬁ/@&//‘}?

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Expires June A 1938

A0



Zoning Description

" As recorded in Deed Liber 6604, Folio 544,” being known and designated as Lot
No. 326, second addition to Plat No. 2, Bowley's Quarters, which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L.McL. M. No. 10, folio
64. The improvements thereon being formerly known as No. 326 New Section Road,
and now being knewn as 3941 New Section Road.

Being the same property described in 2 Deed dated August 30, 1983 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6604, Folio 544, which was
granted and conveyed by Thomas P. Sinnott and Kay A. Sinnott, his wife unto
James N. Hock Jr. and his wife Joanne T. Hock.

?y
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Baltimor .' - ~ Development Processing
D artmo . t ;y 4 ‘ County Office Building
Department &% Permits an 111 Wes: Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management ' Towson, Maryland 21204

-ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petiticner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JAELON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:

Petitioner: Y AmES AlicelccAS Hec,e TL

Location: R4 4/ aAlEw) SEcTredd #D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: "FAMES WicHotaAs Hoek TR

ADDRESS: 244/ ME) SE£CTIod &0

PBA T 3 0 > /2% 0

PHONE NUMBER: Y /0 -234_-9593

KR

AJ:ggs
{(Revised 09/24/96)

£+
—_" ‘;’ Prihteg wolty Sovbean ok
= on Recyciea Paver
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T - ZONING REVIEW

ADM!NISTRAT”E VARIAN&E lNFQRMA'!‘!Cg SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 98-] 2444 |-A Address _ 3 2%/ A/ ST oy R

Contact Person: Tebru So/flevan Phone Number: 410-887-33¢

Planner, Pleasa Print Name

Filing Date: _ /2 =227 7  Posting Date: /~#/~93  Closing Date: /=24 5=

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should bs
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
he/she is responsible for afl printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done oniy by one of
the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for ail associates
costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting dats
noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formai request for a
public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal request for a public hearing.
the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested refief: (b) deny the requested relief, or (c;
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. EQ&BLE_ﬂJ_B_LICHEAW________ND_RE_MQ In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 898-{ z2«. 7 | -A Address _ 32 %/ Ne<ar ST iy [T -
Posting Date: =~ 2F Closing Date: Lo 2E —EF

Wording for Sign: _ToPermit & .$. ofe> yvorrof S Aot =z Z-”);Z?’z \?{,’7
éw o f'%a&:ﬂ/“/?o = ian o Aé"‘//‘?ﬁ AAe= fr2i0y rrmpaimy Zirzel v g
fm/?‘ﬂ/m/{ SCet fRoif 3 B 3,

WCR - 12/11/97
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- Baltimore County - Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Janwary 27, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. James Hock
3941 New Section Reoad
Baltimore, MPp 21220

RE: Item NHo.: 248
Case No.: 98-248-A
Petitioner: James Hock, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hock:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 306, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoming action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attormey, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to coantact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Ewbanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sineerely,

ER g B ’ - - - —
@ 4. '-i/j ;’ R ,rl RS IR
O A A Va o Rt S SRS

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ‘
Zoning Supervisox

""\'.»k by
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DATE: January 21, 1998
To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: Bruce Seeley /) //f

Subject: Zoning ltem #248

Hock Property. 3941 New Section Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 12, 1998

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
commentis on the above-referenced zoning item.

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_____ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

X This site is limited to 25% impervious surface area. Also, a portion of the
proposed addition is within the 100 foot tidal buffer and would have to meet
Critical Area Buffer Management Area requirements in order to be approved.

The applicant should contact Paul Dennis at 410-887-3980 to discuss the
requirements.

GWM: An evaluation of the septic system may be required prior to building permit

approval.
GP:sp



BALTIMORE COURTY, HMARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: Jamaary 22, 1938
. Depariment of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau o©f Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zonling Advisory Committee Meeting
for January 20, 1998
Item No. 248

The Burean of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The property to be developed is located adjacent to
tidewater. The Developer is advised that the proper sections of the
Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance regquirements, the

first floor or basement flcoor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain
elevation in all censtruction.

The minimum flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet
{(base flood elevation 10.2 feet plus 1 foot freeboard). The ground floor of
the garage must be at an elevation of 1]1.2 feet or greater or a waiver is
necessary.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONED120.248
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: January 7, 1998
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

!
Item Nos. 230, 246, and

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: _ _

[eamd
i)
[l

ot Lt st i i ey

C:\MSOFFICE\WWINWORD\ZAC\WNOCOM\230.D0OC
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| David L. Winstead
Ma’y Iand Depﬂﬂmenf Of Tlanspoﬂaﬁan Secratary

. . g Parker F. Willi
State Highway Administration rcmmiszaior
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baitimore County /.7.92§%
Battimore County Office of ltem No. 248 ( Jis)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryiand 21202
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12-28-1987 5-H880M FROM SHANDWICK 2 A12EL82188

Diecember 29, 1997

To whom it may concern:

This letter expresses ty acceptance of Jim Hock’s intent to erect an addition to his residence ar
3941 New Section Road. As the acighbor immediately adjacent to his house, T have no objection
to his plans.

Submitted by 7

in O'Keefe
3939 New Section Road
Baltimore, MD 21221 ;Z-‘{’Z o

B24A



| Plat to accompany Petition for
§ PROPERTY ADDRESS: 24 Y WEW SEcTrod 20
Subdlvislon name: %G?\fﬁfh @UALTE RS

Zoning|'%

™ _d
_EE hook# /D _ tollo#_ Y lot# 326 seclion# 2 )

OWNER: Dbhnngs aJ fHock IR Spanni T Hoer

}  North
| date: /0:-/0-97
d prepared mﬁ bt 2 e m

_\v\\iviﬂ‘ﬂ

Scale of Drawing: 1= So

Variance | |Special Hearing| %

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for addltional required Paformation
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Nw Viclnlty Map

Harth .
scale: 1"~1000

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election Dlstrict: /4§
Counclimanic District: 0\

1°=200' scale map#: >\m 2.+ - L

Zoning: ZCH
Lot slze: (2, /{85 mo.V\.Nﬁv
acreage square leet

eublle  privels

sewer: [} [A
water: ¥ [ .

you ne

Chesapenke Bay Crltical Area: E D
Priar Zaning Hearlngs: aAdpasg

Zoning Office USE ONLY!

reviewed by ITEM #; CASE#: .
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' Develnpmenr Management

) - ) o : . N PR AE e e T .
Baltimore C&y . Deve!opment Processing

. County Office Buxldmg
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenus

. e*l%&ﬁv. __.Maﬁd and. 2 ,L 204 o .

-ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (respoﬁsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least cne
nawspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated, with this requirement.

Billing fon\, legal advertising, due upon receipt, wJ.ll came from and
should be rémitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENN OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY JFSSUANCE QF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JAELON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertisin

Iitem No.:

Petitioner: 1 Am (cHocAS Hoc,e TL

Location: =24 ¢ A/:EA SECTrod P

o, 2 0 2:3.‘7_0

1
NUMBER: (/0 -.234-R592

e
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\\ (Revised 09/24/96)
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